
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 560


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 4TH FEBRUARY, 2026/ MAGHA 15, 1947 (SAKA)


CASTE BASED CENSUS


560. SMT. RAJATHI:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Ministry has circulated any draft rules on caste-based census in India;


(b) whether the Ministry has received any representation from State Governments, especially Tamil Nadu, recommending consultations with the States before finalising the guidelines for enumerating castes; and


(c) if so, the actions taken on these representations?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)


(a): The intention of the Government of India for conducting Census 2027 has been notified. In Census, Caste also will be enumerated in second phase.

In India, the Census Operation is conducted in two phases. In phase one i.e., House Listing Operation (HLO) information regarding housing conditions, assets, amenities, etc. of each household are collected. The second phase i.e., Population Enumeration (PE) in which the demographic, socio-

economic, cultural, and other details of every person are collected. The Government of India has notified (22nd January 2026) the Questions for the phase one. Questions for the second phase, including the Questions on Caste, will be notified before the commencement of the second phase of the Census Operation.


 (b) & (c): Several representations regarding the enumeration of Caste have been received from various organisations of different States, including of the State of Tamil Nadu. The questions, including on Caste, for the second phase will be finalized and notified as per the established procedure.

*****

